

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF ARIZONA, *ex rel.*
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS;
JOHN P. CREER, Assistant Vice
President for University Real Estate
Development at Arizona State University;
EDDIE COOK, in his official capacity as
MARICOPA COUNTY ASSESSOR;
ROYCE T. FLORA, in his official
capacity as MARICOPA COUNTY
TREASURER,

Appellees/Respondents.

Case No. 1 CA-TX 20-0003

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. TX2019-000011

STATE'S REPLY BRIEF

MARK BRNOVICH

Attorney General
(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Joseph A. Kanefield (Bar No. 15838)
Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff

Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden III (Bar
No. 28698)
Solicitor General

Michael S. Catlett (Bar No. 25238)

Deputy Solicitor General

Robert J. Makar (Bar No. 33579)

Katlyn J. Divis (Bar No. 35583)

Assistant Attorneys General

2005 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 542-7751

Michael.Catlett@azag.gov

Attorneys for Appellant State of Arizona, ex rel. Mark Brnovich, Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE AG TIMELY BROUGHT COUNT IV—THE § 35-212 CLAIM.....2

 A. The AG Has Five Years To Bring Count IV.....2

 B. Count IV Relates Back To The Original Complaint.....6

 C. Count IV Had Not Accrued By April 3, 2018.10

 D. The State’s Claim Against Creer Was Timely.....13

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNTS I-III AGAINST
ABOR AND COUNT IV AGAINST CREER.....14

 A. The AG Has Standing To Bring Counts I-III.....14

 1. The AG Has Authority Under § 35-212.14

 2. The AG Has Authority Under The Quo Warranto Statute.16

 3. The AG Has Authority Under the Tax Enforcement Statute....19

 B. The AG Stated Claims For Relief Against ABOR.21

 1. The AG Stated A Claim That ABOR Isn't Authorized
 To Enter Into The Omni Transaction.....21

 2. The AG Stated A Claim That ABOR Entered
 A Conveyance To Evade Taxation.22

 3. The AG Stated A Claim That The Hotel And Conference
 Center Aren't Tax Exempt.24

 C. The AG Stated A Claim Against Creer.....28

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aaron v. Fromkin</i> , 196 Ariz. 224 (App. 2000)	2
<i>Ahearn v. Bailey</i> , 104 Ariz. 250 (1969)	18
<i>Ariz. Dept. of Revenue v. Super. Ct.</i> , 189 Ariz. 49 (App. 1997)	7
<i>Arizona State Land Department v. McFate</i> , 87 Ariz. 139 (1960)	16, 20
<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Barnes v. Vozack</i> , 113 Ariz. 269 (1976)	10
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Ariz. v. Sullivan</i> , 45 Ariz. 245 (1935)	25
<i>Book-Cellar, Inc. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 150 Ariz. 42 (1986)	27
<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> , 222 Ariz. 234 (2009)	20
<i>Canyon Del Rio Investors, L.L.C. v. City of Flagstaff</i> , 227 Ariz. 336 (App. 2011)	11
<i>Caron v. NCL (Bah.), Ltd.</i> , 910 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>City of Phoenix v. Phoenix Civic Auditorium & Convention Ctr. Assoc.</i> , 99 Ariz. 270 (1965)	23, 24

<i>City of Scottsdale v. McDowell Mountain Irr. & Drainage Dist.</i> , 107 Ariz. 117 (1971).....	19
<i>City of Scottsdale v. Mun. Ct. of the City of Tempe</i> , 90 Ariz. 393 (1963).....	27
<i>City of Tempe v. Arizona Board of Regents</i> , 11 Ariz. App. 24 (1969).....	27
<i>City of Tempe v. Del E. Webb Corp.</i> , 13 Ariz. App. 597 (1971).....	27
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	21
<i>Cullen v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 218 Ariz. 417 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 191 Ariz. 313 (1998).....	13
<i>Dube v. Likens</i> , 216 Ariz. 406 (App. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Echlin v. Peacehealth</i> , 887 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Faulkner v. Bd. of Supv’rs of Gila Cty.</i> , 17 Ariz. 139 (1915).....	19
<i>Fund Manager v. Corbin</i> , 161 Ariz. 348 (App. 1988).....	16
<i>Grand v. Nacchio</i> , 225 Ariz. 171 (2010).....	18
<i>Havasupai Tribe v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 220 Ariz. 214 (App.2008).....	4
<i>Homebuilders Assoc. of Cent. Ariz. v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 183 Ariz. 243 (App. 1995).....	22

<i>In re Guardianship/Conservatorship of Denton</i> , 190 Ariz. 152 (1997)	3
<i>Industrial Development Authority of County of Pima v. Maricopa County</i> , 189 Ariz. 558 (App. 1997)	25, 26, 28
<i>Jackson v. Am. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 23 Ariz.App. 199 (1975)	4, 5
<i>Leatherwood v. Hill</i> , 10 Ariz. 243 (1906)	16
<i>Long v. City of Glendale</i> , 208 Ariz. 319 (App. 2004)	11
<i>Marshall v. Super. Ct.</i> , 131 Ariz. 379 (1982)	7
<i>Mayer v. Good Samaritan Hosp.</i> , 14 Ariz.App. 248 (1971)	5
<i>McDonald v. Cochise Cty.</i> , 37 Ariz. 90 (1930)	19
<i>Nettis v. Levitt</i> , 241 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Obregon v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 217 Ariz. 612 (App. 2008)	25
<i>Parnell v. State ex rel. Wilson</i> , 68 Ariz. 401 (1949)	19
<i>People ex rel. Farrington v. Whitcomb</i> , 55 Ill. 172 (1870)	18
<i>Pima Cty. v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 212 Ariz. 48 (App. 2006)	17
<i>Pimalco, Inc. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 188 Ariz. 550 (App. 1997)	22

<i>Rhoads v. Harvey Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 131 Ariz. 267 (App. 1981)	14
<i>Sears Roebuck & Co. v. Jackson</i> , 21 Ariz. App. 176 (1973)	12
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 2019 WL 3941067 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 20, 2019)	20
<i>State ex rel. DeConcini v. Sullivan</i> , 66 Ariz. 348 (1948)	18
<i>State ex rel. Pickrell v. Downey</i> , 102 Ariz. 360 (1967)	18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Pickrell v. Town of Scottsdale</i> , 99 Ariz. 103 (1965)	19
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269 (1997)	6, 15, 17
<i>Stulce v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 197 Ariz. 87 (App. 1999)	5
<i>Supreme Auto Trans., LLC v. Arcelor Mittal USA, Inc.</i> , 902 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	5, 6
<i>Tucson Transit Auth. v. Nelson</i> , 107 Ariz. 246 (1971)	26
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010)	13
<i>Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 201 Ariz. 447 (App. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	20

<i>Wheel Estate Corp. v. Webb</i> , 139 Ariz. 506 (App. 1983)	5
--	---

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 12-505(B)	2
A.R.S. § 12-821.....	3
A.R.S. § 12-821.01(B)	4
A.R.S. § 12-2041(A).....	16, 17, 18
A.R.S. § 15-1625.....	17
A.R.S. § 1626.....	17
A.R.S. § 35-212.....	2, 6, 14, 28, 29
A.R.S. § 41-193(A)(2)	15
A.R.S. § 42-1004(E)	19
A.R.S. § 42-11104(A).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

74 C.J.S. <i>Quo Warranto</i> § 11.....	18
<i>Exercise</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 595 (7th ed. 1999)	18
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.01 (2006).....	28

RULES

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 15(c)	6, 14
------------------------------	-------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	24, 25
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 5.....	25, 26
